
i:. Ivii ORDER
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

NERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

l' , vi ,. j- <Jk ^ .. ..

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 
87501 NFL __61

INFILL DRILLING FINDINGS PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 271.305(b) OF THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY 

COMMISSION REGULATIONS, NATURAL GAS POLICY ACT OF 1978 
AND OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION ORDER NO. R-6013-A

)perator C & E Operators, Inc. Well Name and No. Fee Well No. 7-A

iOcationt-^MJni t E - Secy- 7 Twp. 3 ON Rng. 11W______cty. San Juan________

:i.

mE DIVISION FINDS:.

!1) That Section 271.305(b) of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Regulations promulgated 
>ursuant to the Natural Gas Policy Act'of 1978 provides that, in order for an infill well to qualify 
is a new onshore production well under Section 103 of said Act, the Division must find that the 
.nfill well is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain a portion of the reservoir covered 
>y the proration unit which cannot be so drained by any existing well within that unit.

|2) That by Order No. R-6013-A, dated February 8, 1980, the Division established an administrative 
srocedure whereby the Division Director and the Division Examiners are empowered to act for the 
Jivision and find that an infill well is necessary.

[3) That the well for which a finding is sought is completed in the Aztec-Pictured Cliffs

______________ Pool, and the standard, spacing unit in said pool, is ______ 160____ ’___________  acres.

|4) That a 164.44_____ -acre proration unit comprising the NW/4____________■ ___________ .

)£ Sec. 7 , Twp. , Rng. 11W , is currently dedicated to the C & E Operators, Inc.

McGrath. Well No. 1 _____  located in Unit ^______  of said section.

[5) That this proration unit is ( ) standard l ) nonstandard; if nonstandard, said unit was previously 
ipproved by Order No. _

(6) That said proration unit is not being effectively and efficiently drained by the existing 
i/ell(s) on the unit.

(7) That the drilling and completion of the well for which a finding is sought should result in
the production of an additional 35,000 ______MCF of gas from the proration unit which would not

Dtherwise -be recovered.

(8) That all the requirements of Order No- R-6013-A have been complied with, and that the well 
for which a finding is sought is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain a.portion of the 
reservoir covered by said proration unit which cannot be so drained by any existing well within the 
init.

(9) That in order to permit effective and efficient drainage of said proration unit, the subject 
ipplication should be approved.

[T IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

[1) That the applicant is hereby authorized to drill the well.described in Section I above as an 
.nfill well on the existing proration unit described in Section 11(4) above. The authorization 
for infill drilling granted by this order is necessary to permit the drainage of a portion of the 
reservoir covered by said proration unit which cannot be effectively and.efficiently drained by 
my existing well thereon.

[2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the 
)ivision may deem necessary.

>ON£ at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on



rfece/iteS

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P. O. Box 2088

, STATE OF NEW MEXICO SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO '
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT . 87501

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

NFL

INFILL DRILLING FINDINGS PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 271.305(b) OF THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY 

COMMISSION REGULATIONS, NATURAL GAS POLICY ACT OF 1978 
AND.OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION ORDER NO. R-6013-A

Operator C t £ Weli Name and No. ’/£>•' Me// yt4>. ?-j

Location! Unit £ Sec. 7 Twp. J&V Rng. // U> cty.

ii. '■ ■ ■■ "V ■ . . ;- ■

THE DIVISION FINDS8. :

(1) That Section ,271.305(b) of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Regulations promulgated 
pursuant to the Natural Gas Policy Act’of 1978 provides that, in order for an infill well to qualify 
as a new onshore production well under Section 103 of said Act, the Division must find that the 
infill well is..necessary to effectively and efficiently drain a portion of the reservoir covered
by the proration unit which cannot be so drained by any existing well within that unit.

(2) That by Order No. R—6013-A, dated February 8, 1980, the Division established an administrative 
procedure whereby the Division Director and the Division Examiners are empowered to act for the 
Division and find that an infill.well is necessary.

(3) That the well for which a finding, is sought is completed in the

Pool, and the standard spacing unit in said pool, is • '/4Q : acres. . ■

(4) That a -acre proration unit comprising the , ■ . ,r ■ - • ■ • - ' ■ -

of Sec. ? * Twp. 30 si/ , Rng. // u/ . is currently dedicated to the /+ £ 7*,

We// / located in Unit F_____ of said section.

(5) That this proration unit is CV) standard ( ) nonstandard; if nonstandard, said unit was previously
approved by Order No. ; -

(6) That said proration unit is not being effectively and efficiently drained by the existing 
well(s) on the unit.

(7) That the drilling and completion of the well for which a finding is sought should result in

the production of an additional 000 MCF of gas from the proration unit which would not
otherwise -be recovered.

(8) That all the requirements of Order No. R-6013-A have been complied with, and that the well
for which a finding is sought is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain a portion of the 
reservoir covered by said proration unit which cannot'be so drained by any existing well within the 
unit. . , .

(9) That in order to permit effective and efficient drainage of said proration unit, the subject 
application should be approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED!

(1) That the applicant is hereby authorized to drill the well described in Section I above as an 
infill well on the existing proration unit described in Section 11(4) above. The authorization 
for infill drilling granted by this order is necessary to permit the drainage of a portion of the 
reservoir covered by said proration unit which cannot be effectively and efficiently drained by 
any existing well thereon.

(2) - That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the 
Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this__________day of ____ ______________ , 19_______ .

. SC - 0C0
//i&a. 'DIVISION DIRECTOR | EXAMINER

0C 0 Ju/ JT; X



A. R. “Al” Kendrick

Dear Offset Operator :

If you have no objection to the attached Application, please sign the 
waiver of objection below and send it to the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division office in Santa Fe, New Mexico.

An envelope is enclosed for your convenience.

Yours very truly,

A. R. Kendrick

Mr. Joe D. Ramey
Oil Conservation Division
P.0. Box 20 8 8
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Dear Mr. Ramey :

We, as offset operator, hereby waive objection to the application of 
C J [ Operators, Inc. for the classification of their Fee //7 -A well as 
a necessary infill well in the Aztec-Pictured Cliffs Pool.

0PFRAT0R • El Paso Natural Gas Company

BY:

DATE :





(

A. R. “Al” Kendrick
P. O. BOX 516 • AZTEC. NEW MEXICO 874 10 • (505) 334-2555

August 16, 1982

Dear Offset Operator:

If you have no objection to the attached Application, please sign the 
waiver of objection below and send it to the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division office in Santa Fe, New Mexico.

An envelope is enclosed for your convenience.

Yours very truly,

A. R. Kendrick

Mr. Joe D. Ramey
Oil Conservation Division
P.O. Box 20 88
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Dear Mr. Ramey :

We, as offset operator, hereby waive objection to the application of 
C & E Operators, Inc. for the classification of their Fee //-7-A well as 
a necessary infill well in the Aztec-Pictured Cliffs Pool. -

OPERATOR: Manana Gas, Inc.

BY:

DATE :

RECEIVED AUG $ 7 1982



A. R. “Al” Kendrick
P. O. BOX 516 • AZTEC. NEW MEXICO 87410 • (505) 334-2555

Mr. Joe D. Ramey
Oil Conservation Division
P.O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87301

August 16, 1982

OIL CON&Lh i ii/i.tun»MIk/I--
SANTA FE

RE: Application for well to be Classified as an Infill Well

Dear Mr. Ramey:

We respectfully request that the C & E Operators, Inc. Fee #7-A well located 
1770' FNL 1180' FWL of Section 7, T30N, R11W be approved as a necessary 
infill well in the Aztec-Pictured Cliffs Pool to effectively and efficiently 
drain the spacing unit shared with the McGrath #1 well.

The standard spacing unit in the Aztec-Pictured Cliffs Pool is 160 acres.

Enclosed for your consideration are copies of the Permit to Drill, Acreage 
Dedication Plat, Data Sheet, and Structure Map.

A copy of this application is being sent by certified mail to the operator 
of each developed offset spacing unit at the time of this mailing.

If further information is desired, please contact us. '

Yours very truly,

A. R. Kendrick

Enclosures

xc: Offset operators
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30-O^S-£>S3'S<S

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK

5A. Indicate Type ol Lease

• JATt ru [3

• 5* Slate Oil & Cue Lease No.

1 s. Typr of Work

„ DRILL Q
b. Type of Well

oil )—| o*s r—i
V»tU i J wCLL I

2. Nome ol Operator

C. & E. Operators, Inc,

DEEPEN

AUG 17 1982

7. Unit Agreement Name

8, Form or Loose Name

F_ee
9. Well No.

7 - A
3, Adufoss ol Operator

Suite I 100, Two Energy Square, Dallas,
-iVlOl Jli

10. Flotd ond Pool, or Wildcat

Blanco /ft \)
4. Location ol V«’oil E

UNIT LETTCN

amo 1180 rrtt mom TMf West

■ l<>ViiUur.:i (,S whether OT’, fi’it

5701- Ungraded Ground

LOCATED . 1770 ... North
.Hr;

i*i'. 3ON wee. 11W nup^

19. Coumy

San Juan

>’ 1 A. r.lll.l A .-I'Uud l*l».J. lion.I

Blanket
to i.onii Jclor

I'M. Formation

Mesaverde

2l),itot»iry or C.7“.

Rotary

.

22. Appro*.Work will Mart *

On approval
23.

PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM

SIZE OF HOLE SI ZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP

13-3/4 9-5/8 36 J 250 250 sx 2% CaClj . Surface
8-3/4 7 23 K 4850 *300 sx. 1st.St 2. 3000’

*Stage c< illar below Piet ured Cliffs 350 sx. 2nd. S tg. Surface

Propose to set 9-5/8" casing with spud mud. Cement back to surface and W0C 16 hrs. 
Install BOP's and bleed-off manifold and pressure test to 600 psi. for 30 min.
Drill 8-3/4" hole with light gel-chemical mud to TD. Run IES & GRD/N logs. Run 7" 
casing and cement in two stages. . Perforate and stimulate the indicated productive 
intervals of the Mesaverde. Run 2-3/8" or 1-1/2" tubing to complete. Clean up and 
test well.

Note: On approval of this application, to drill a hole for cathodic protection 
anodes and check for boulders. If they.are prevalent, to drive and set 13-3/8" 
conductor through boulders and leave in place. Surface hole would then be ceduced 
to 12-1/4". APFRQVALVXuD

FOR fo'DfifS UNLESS /' fpf § & Yt * /;/•>>..

DRILLING COMMENCED/ . ■ ■

L
EXFIRES

fl&lsOnl/Yl i'r/jY-l'Z 'D-

in adovc if*Ace OEICAI&K unoconn FnoaNAMi \r co»-o«al i« to o«im. on .too >tc>. aivi data o» ..taint monuerivo ionc ano r.o.oato ki» »»oouc.
Tlvf TONI, 0l»l OlOnOUT ..tVINTl. r.OtNAW, IT ANT. ,
I h.r.hy ctnlly that lh. Information aliovf I. Iru. on'l pDinpInr lo llw h.al «l mv ln,|.wi-.ln« .nJ h.lli’f,

((’ 7 // N. M. Reg. Eng. #4361, Box 1507, Durango, Colo. 81301
xtintj // / SJ 7 / 7 '',r-Con &u-l-tan t- — ~ May—1 1, 198-2-

(Tht* si*ict /«»/ Sint* 0*

APFnoviD iv

SUPERVISOR DfSfRICT $ 3 .
may 121982

TITLE _

condition* or affhoval, ir anti r * l; _ L i

i oLIclV-i i_ctTel.i
r7T



ENF.B3Y.tfio f/ilfiEfiALS DEPARTMENT
N • • . •* « • • 11 • • t I 1 1 • « *

OUT miquT (Oh

SANTA r C

r iLt

u.s.c.i.

LAND 0 7 net

OM tnAT on

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

p. o. uox 2oba

SANTA FE; NEW MEXICO 87S0I

f o rn (. -1 0 3 
Revl/cd 10-1-76

5a. Indicate Type of

State □ r et 0

5. State Oil & Gnu Lease No.

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON V/ELLS
toe mot utc this r o»*-» * oe to o*ul o* to olc»im oe aluc e*c« to a okt u>int ncscmvoi*.

U>1 ** * * *»L JC A T |0*» FO» ec»fcrf|7  * • IfORM C'iOt/ FO* 9U(M P»0»0)iU).l

□
2. Name o/ Operator

ok

will
CAS
wtU
0

7. Unll Agreement .‘icme

C & E Operators, Inc.

. Farm or Lease Nome

Fee
3. Address of Operator

Suite 1100, Two Energy Square, Dallas, Texas 75206
9. Well No.

7-A

4. Location of Well

1770 North 1180
UN IT 1 CTT CM .rilT f M OM ThC . . i. l we and . fit? fmOM

i f fs
anco-Mesaverde

West
tl»t, see TIOm . . TOWNSHIP .

30N 11W

IS. Oevatlon (Show whether DF, RT, CR, etc.)

5701 GR
1 2. County

San Juan

16. Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Mature of Notice, Report or Other Data

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:

P[MO*U PtMlDIAL 

T{uPO*A*ar A # A MO On 

*ULL O* AlTCA CASfMC

~o«. 0□ □
PLUC AND A 0 AN O ON

ChamCI PLANS

-Multiple Cample-te-

□
□
0

MCMCOIAk. WOR1 

COnuinCC ONILLINC OpnS,

(A 3 IN( 7C3T AND CIMENT JQt 

OTHtH _____________

□ AlTCPlMt CASInC 

*LUt AND a»*nDOnmCnT

□ ' 

□
□

17. Desctlbe Preposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed 
work) SHE RULE 1103.

It is intended to multiple complete this well in the Mesaverde and Pictured Cliffs 

zones.

Original Signed by FRANK T. CHAVEZ



'UAIUU

ENERGY AM) MINERALS DEPARTMENT SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501
All dl.t.nrrt muil S* from Ih# outer hoimri.rlr. rf the Section.

Form C-102 
Re.tsed 10-1-7

Operator Lease Well No.

C & E Operators, Inc. Eee ' 7—A
Unit Letter Section Township Range County

E 7 30N 11 w San Juan

1770
feet from the

North
line <v>d

1180
feet from the

West
Ground Level Clev. Producing Formation Pool

5701 Pictured Cliffs . Aztec-Pictured Cliffs

line

Dedicated /Acrcoqe;

•T64.44
Acre:-

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachurc marks on the plat below.

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to workinp 

interest and royalty).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli­

dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc?

f 1 Yes I I No If answer is “yes” type of consolidation __________________________ ._________________________________ _

If answer is “no” list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 

this form if necessary.)_______________________;________________________________________ __________________ '______________________________

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 

forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Division

Fee #7-A
McGrath //

r---------1 • . • 1

oil F£

i

i

■/■■■ ■■ : ■ l:‘ \/- -: \ \

i jUl.lS;19i]2 ]

-s«O , it
\jo ' ^ | >

,V
l

i
i

l 0 35° eao oo i j;o ioko 7310 2640 2000 »?oo »oco

CERTIFICATION

/ hereby* certify that the information corv 

toined herein is true ond complete to the 

best of my knowledge ond belief.

Name .

Position “T

Aqpnh
Company

C & E Operators, Inc.
Date

July 19. 1982

I hereby certify that the well location 

shown on this plot wot plotted from field 

notes, of octuol surveys mode by me or 

under my supervision, ond that the some 

Is true ond correct to the best of my 

knowledge ond belief.'

Date Surveyed

Hoqlstered Professional Engineer 

and/or Land Surveyor

Ccrtlllcau* No.



DATA SHEET

ORIGINAL WELL:

Operator:
Lease :
Location:
Spud:
Completed: 
Stimulation: 
Mechanical problems: 
Retreatment:

C & E Operators, Inc.
McGrath #1
1760' FNL 1 786' FWL Section 7, T30N, R11W 
7/22/54
8/25/54 ' f
Shot w/230 quarts of solidified nitroglycerin
None :
Sand/Oil fractured w/7986 gallons of diesel oil 
and 7500 pounds of sand with 2520 gallon flush.

Current production rate: 1192 MCF during 1981.

REASON that the existing well cannot effectively and efficiently drain the 
drill tract is because of the narrow radius of effective stimulation by 
the shot and low-volume fracture treatments. A high-volume fracture 
treatment is not feasible at this Jzime due to the possibility of casing 
rupture.

INFILL WELL:

C & E Operators, Inc. •
Fee #7-A
1770' FNL 1180' FWL Section 7, T30N, R11W 
6/25/82 •
8/4/82
Sand/Foam fractured with 65,000 pounds of sand 
and 70 quality foam.

VOLUME of expected additional recovery:J55^MMCF..

BASED on Boyle's Law, if the initial shut-in pressure of 649 psi 
represented 100% of the recoverable reserves, and if the shut-in 
pressure of 151 psi measured 8/12/82 represented the remaining 
recoverable reserves, and considering the production of 142,558 MCF 
having been produced through 5/31/82; then, the remaining recover­
able reserves were 22 MMCF at an abandonment pressure of 50 psi. The 
shut-in pressure of 310 psi measured 8/4/82 on the infill well 
indicates recoverable reserves of 57 MMCF at an abandonment pressure 
of 50 psi. Therefore, the additional recoverable reserves will be 
35 MMCF.

Operator: 
Lease: 
Location: 
Spud:
Completed: 
Stimulation:



PI CTURED CL I ITS STRUCTURE MAP

(



C 4 E Operators, Inc. 
Fee // 7 —A 
E-7-30N-11W

T
30

N

R 12 W R 11 W
«nnmm7nm

jj El^Jaso
jMiimniMiig

FI Paso El Paso 
Or

Bruington

C 4 E 0pe|
Fee 50 

; O 
[Abrams 2

Yager

El Paso 

0 3

Bruington

El Paso

3D °7

Btorey B

C 4 E Ope

O □
1 ' 5-A.

Abrams y

Fee.

C & E Opes 
0

■ee 12—A

C 4 E Ope
r McGrath 
Fee 1
0 O1

C 4 E Ope 

'ee
O

Bird 1

C E Opejs 
1 O'Hartm; 

0

, Fee, 8'

C 4 E Opejs 
'ee __0_1 

1 2-A®

Jensen Utton

Manana Ga|: 

1

Charlie

G 4 E Ope 
1 O Olive

0
Aztec 8

B H Keyes
O 1

Florance

T
30
N

O PICTURED CLIFFS WELL 

□ MESAVERDE WELL

0 PICTURED CLIFFS / MESAVERDE WELL

----- PICTURED CLIFFS DRILL TRACT

■mi MESAVERDE DRILL TRACT



f

A. R. "AL” KENDRICK
P. 0. BOX 516.

AZTEC, NEW MEXICO 87410 
PHONE (505) 334^255,5

4^

c$" ^

Ui!L4U sUflffiC ^ j cK.

sff42h iAn>£t-*4,

&T^

^u

£4

Form PP-188 ®The Drawing Board Inc., Box 505, Dallas, Texas



A. R. “Al” Kendrick
P. O. BOX 516 • AZTEC. NEW MEXICO 87410 • (505) 334-2555

August 16, 1982

Mr. Joe D. Ramey
Oil Conservation Division
P.O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

RE: Application for well to be Classified as an Infill Well

Dear Mr. Ramey: ,

We respectfully request that the C & E Operators, Inc. Fee #7-A well located 
1770' FNL 1180' FWL of Section 7, T30N, R11W be approved as a necessary 
infill well in the Aztec-Pictured Cliffs Pool to effectively and efficiently 
drain the spacing unit shared with the McGrath #1 well. >

The standard spacing unit in the Aztec-Pictured Cliffs Pool is 160 acres.

Enclosed for your consideration are copies of the Permit to Drill, Acreage 
Dedication Plat, Data Sheet, and Structure Map.

A copy of this application is being sent by certified mail to the operator 
of each developed offset spacing unit at the time of this mailing.

If further information is desired, please contact us. j

Yours very truly,

A. R. Kendrick

Enclosures

xc: Offset operators
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30-O‘/S-£-5'3S'S

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK

5A. Indicate Type ol Lease

.T*Tl Q rtl [^xj
i. State Oil 6> Cue Lea«e No.

I a, Type of Work

b. Type of Well 

on. ]
WCLL j|

DRILL Q

«»» nnWILL 1 Ai

DEEPEN
snWo^TJVvsf:

UJirm 

zovt 15 J

PLL)gJ3ACK | |

*□

T
t I LI

7. Unit Agreement Nome

8. Form or Loose Name

Fee
2. Name of Operator

C. & E. Operators, Inc, AUG 17 1982

9. Well No.

7 - A
3. Addross of Operator

Suite 1 100, Two Energy Square, Dallas, J5206
10. Klolri und Pool, or Wildcat

Blanco /Y\ 0
4. Location of Vt'oll F

UNIT ICTTCft

AMO 1180 t r CT f ft OM V «r West

1770 ,„TSAM.TA«l:i:' North 

i**’. 30N Met. 11W

»/>*

County

San Juan

M, l>of.

J, fU'.J

5701- Ungraded Ground

4850
•JA. >.m*i a :>i*)iur* J'hij. Mon.i JJH. Connuctor

Blanket

lV»A. ruritxtlioo

Mesaverde

40, Momry or C.T.

Rotary

.

22. Approx, Work wi»J mart -

On approval

PROPOStO CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM

SIZE OF HOLE SI ZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP

13-3/4 9-5/8 36 J 250 250 sx 2% CaCl Surface
8-3/4 7 23 K 4850 *300 sx. 1st.Stj R. 3000’

*Stage c< >llar below Picl ured Cliffs 350 sx. 2nd. £ tg. Surface

Propose to set 9-5/8" casing with spud mud. Cement back to surface and WOC 16 hrs. 
Install BOP's and bleed-off manifold and pressure test to 600 psi. for 30 min.
Drill 8-3/4" hole with light gel-chemical mud to TD. Run IES & GRD/N logs. Run 7" 
casing and cement in two stages. . Perforate and stimulate the indicated productive 
intervals of the Mesaverde. Run 2-3/8" or 1-1/2" tubing to complete. Clean up and 
test well.

Note: On approval of this application, to drill a hole for cathodic protection 
anodes and check for boulders. If they are prevalent, to drive and set 13-3/8" 
conductor through boulders and leave in place. Surface hole would then be r.educed

AP^ALvXl/D Sr
FOR Wttffc UNLESS ■ . / (Ft £ .? > • V

DRILLING COMMENCED,' ?' ;

to 12-1/4".

EXFIRES

>PROVALV 

NG COMi
l/ I^I'-oulLc/) rD~

in aoOvC ifAce OE»C«»6K PhOPOIEB h b O 3 N a mi i r pnoi’Qaai. i« 10 p*imn on plui oaCa, »»vt data on »n'»b.nt naobuCTivc lom ANO r«o*o«io Niw »moouc<

Tlvf lost. 0IV( HOttOWV MtVl*T|N NOC«*M, if ANT, /

1 hereby c#nl/y (hat lh* Information altovt li tru* and I* ll»if br*l of my *nd bwllrf,
// ■? -> -??/ // N* M. Reg. Eng. //4361, Box 1507, Durango, Colo. 81301

/. —. — J l,lt -Goflsul^t-aot---------------------------------------- ,l'"’ . May. 1 1 , L9l82 -
(Thli ajmc** /or Sltil* {Jr

Apnnovio iY ,

May 121982
COKDITIONI Of APPROVAL, If ANTI C' T ” i ] , • • L .(•'

SUPERVISOR DISTRICT $ 3 .



EfJEfiGY Liio Minerals DEPARTMENT
t

M. • * «•••»• •<<(■««•

OUT niOUT ION

Santa r c

ru.1

U.l.G.l.

LAnO office

0»*t NAT or

OIL conservation division

P. O. UOX 2088

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

forn i-100

Rc*l/ed 10-1-78

la. Indlcat. Typ. ol L^>s«

Stale Q Tee fy~]

1. Stole Oil & Co. roio No.

■ SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON V/ELLS
loo •or uk this rc»u ro» to d«iu o* to occ^cm op ^tvc «*c* to * o)*Tt»cw? »oi»voi*.

u»c **a»«>cicatio<< ro» p i» u n •« (poam C -1 01 i roA-SotN PNOPomi.l

$3

EL

0,1 rn “• in
n(Lk L_ J WIU LA J

7, Unit Agierrr.eni icc.e

2. Nom# of Operator

C & E Operators, Ipc,

. Farm or Lease l.amc

Fee
3. Address ol Cpeiotor

Suite 1100, Two Energy Square, Dallas, Texas 75206
9. Weil No.

7-A

4. Location ol Well

1770 North 1180
UM IT lITTCM .rur rn om tmc . L INC AMO . fCCT f■Om

1 "Az'E i f Fs

anco-Mesaverde

t.. West
llNt. SCCTIOH. . TOW«SMIA .

30N 11W

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\v li. CJevation (Show u;Ae(Aer DF, RTt CR, etc.) 1 2. County \W\\\WN Wi
5701 GR San Juan

16.
Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Mature of Notice, Report or Other Data

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:

.CuiCOiai. mO.A Q

□
tl. O. *LTl« CCI.C Q

PtKOlU 

TtuPOPAPILT A IA N 0 O

TU

MuLtip-Ie Complete

PLUC AND ABANO OM □ 

C NAHCC »L»HJ [^]

_____ a

KmCOIAE worn*

COmMINCC DAILLIHC OANS. 

CA9INC TC9T AMO CEMENT JQA 

OT HO _______________________

□ ALT{«|nC CA3IMC 

Piut AmO h<nOOnm[nT

□□
□

17. Desetjbe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of storting any proposed
work) SEE RULE 1103.

It is intended to multiple complete this well in the Mesaverde and Pictured Cliffs 

zones.



ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT

J
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

All diit»ncf* mu*t be from th» outer hoi^tdurlr* rf the Section.

Form C•I 02

Beitsed 10-1-7

Operator Lease Well No.

C & E Operators, Inc. F ee 7 -A
Unit Letter Section Township Range County

E 7 30N 11 w San Juan
Actuo) Footage Location ol Well:

1770 feet from the North
tine and

1180
feet from the

West
Ground Level Clev. Producing Formotlon Pool

5701 Pictured Cliffs Aztec-Pictured Cliffs

line

Dedicated ^creoge;

'T64 *44
Acrei

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachurc marts on the pint below.

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each nnd identify the ownership thereof (both as to workinf 

interest and royalty).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli­

dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc?

I I Yes I I No If answer is "yes|* type of consolidation________________________________ ______ _______________________

If answer is "no,” list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 

this form if necessary.)_______________________;_________________________________ ________________________

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests hove been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 

forced-pooling, or otherwise)or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Division

Fee //7—A
McGrath //

/ujgITwz'

OIL COiNbL.,;. T

SANTA Ff
I

I

/. •

\ U!L. 
V 
\
\

i

.11 \
I \

\ 
I

01ST, 3 | /

I
l
I
I
1

O 330 660 00 U?0 1660 *060 7310 2640 2000 1600 »0C0 600

CERTIFICATION

/ hereby certify that the information com 

toined herein is true ond complete to the 

hest of my knowledge ond belief.

Name .

Position H

Agp.nh
Company

C & E Operators. Inc.
Date

July 19. 1982

t hereby certify thot the welt locotion 

shown on this plot wot plotted from field 

notes of o'etuol surveys mode by me or 

under my supervision, ond that the some 

Is frue ond correct to the best of my 

knowledge ond belief*'

Dote Surveyed

Registered Professional Engineer 

and/or Land Surveyor

Certificate No.



DATA SHEET

ORIGINAL WELL:

Operator: C & E Operators, Inc.
Lease : McGrath #1
Location: 1760' FNL 1 786' FWL Section 7, T30N, R11W
Spud: 7/22/54 i
Completed : 8/25/54
Stimulation: Shot w/230 quarts of solidified nitroglycerin
Mechanical problems: None
Retreatment: Sand/Oil fractured w/7986 gallons of diesel oil 

and 7500 pounds of sand with 2520 gallon flush.
Current production rate: 1192 MCE during 1981.

REASON that the existing well cannot effectively and efficiently drain the 
drill tract is because of the narrow radius of effective stimulation by 
the shot and low-volume fracture treatments. A high-volume fracture 
treatment is not feasible at this time due to the possibility of casing 
rupture.

INFILL WELL:

Operator: 
Lease : 
Location: 
Spud:
Completed: 
Stimulation:

C & E Operators, Inc.
Fee #7-A
1 770' FNI. 1180' FWL Section 7, T30N, R11W
6/25/82
8/4/82
Sand/Foam fractured with 65,000 pounds of sand 
and 70 quality foam.

VOLUME of expected additional recovery: 35MMCF.

BASED on Boyle's Law, if the initial shut-in pressure of 649 psi 
represented 100% of the recoverable reserves, and if the shut-in 
pressure of 151 psi measured 8/12/82 represented the remaining 
recoverable reserves, and considering the production of 142,558 MCF 
having been produced through 5/31/82; then, the remaining recover­
able reserves were 22 MMCF at an abandonment pressure of 50 psi. The 
shut-in pressure of 310 psi measured 8/4/82 on the infill well 
indicates recoverable reserves of 57 MMCF at an abandonment pressure 
of 50 psi. Therefore, the additional recoverable reserves will be 
35 MMCF.
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a

C & E Operators, Inc. 
Fee //7-A 
E-7-30N-.11W

7

T

30

N

R 12 W R 11 W

T
30

N

O PICTURED CLIFFS WELL 

□ MESAVERDE WELL

Q PICTURED CLIFFS / MESAVERDE WELL

------ PICTURED CLIFFS DRILL TRACT

■ ■•■i MESAVERDE DRILL TRACT



A R. “Al” Kendrick
P. O. BOX .516 • AZTEC. NEW MEXICO 87410 • (505) 334-2555

August 16, 1982

Mr. Joe D. Ramey
Oil Conservation Division
P.0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

RE: Application for well to be Classified as an Infill Well

Dear Mr. Ramey:

We respectfully request that the C & E Operators, Inc. Fee §7-A well located 
1770' FNL 1180' FWL of Section 7, T30N, R11W be approved as a necessary 
infill well in the Aztec-Pictured Cliffs Pool to effectively and efficiently 
drain the spacing unit shared with the McGrath #1 well.

The standard spacing unit in the Aztec-Pictured Cliffs Pool is 1 60 acres.

Enclosed for your consideration are copies of the Permit to Drill, Acreage 
Dedication Plat, Data Sheet, and Structure Map.

A copy of this application is being sent by certified mail to the operator 
of each developed offset spacing unit at the time of this mailing.

If further information is desired, please contact us.

Yours very truly,

A. R. Kendrick

Enclosures

xc: Offset operators



•»ov. of c of it * niciivco

OIST RIB UT ION

SANTA FE

file

U.S.G.S.

LAND OFFICE

OPERATOR

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

30-0^-353%%

Fbrm CM01 

Revised 1-1-65

5A. Indicate Type of Lease

"»Tt Q ret Q

.5. Slate OlJ & Cub Lease No.

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL. DEEPEN. OR PLUG BACK
J e. Typr of Work 7. Unit Agreement Name

„ drill Q
b. Type of Well

O.L y—| OA. (—|
i( wcu L£J

DEEPEN Q

3. Adaross of Operator

Suite I 100, Two Energy Square, Dallas, TeMgCOi^^Mfr

10. Klold utid Pool, or Wildcat

Blanco 0

lVA, I'orm'itloit

Mesaverde

^O.'Motury or C.T.

Rotary

.

’12. Appro*. Work will marl -

On approval
23.

PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM

SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP

13-3/4 9-5/8 36 J 250 250 sx 2% CaCl Surface
8-3/4 7 23 K 4850 *300 sx. 1st.St e. 3000'

*Stage c< illar below Piet ured Cliffs 350 sx. 2nd . 5 tg. Surface

Propose to set 9-5/8" casing with spud mud. Cement back to surface and WOC 16 hrs. 
Install BOP’s and bleed-off manifold and pressure test to 600 psi. for 30 min.
Drill 8-3/4" hole with light gel-chemical mud to TD. Run IES & GRD/N logs. Run 7" 
casing and cement in two stages. . Perforate and stimulate the indicated productive 
intervals of the Mesaverde. Run 2-3/8" or 1-1/2" tubing to complete. Clean up and 
test well.

Note: On approval of this application, to drill a hole for cathodic protection
anodes and check for boulders. If they are prevalent, to drive and set 13-3/8" 
conductor through boulders and leave in place. Surface hole would then be reduced^ 
to 12-1/4".

FOR WtixH UNLESS - /'£?? ?
DRILLING COMMENCED/ ^ V}'

L
EXPIRES

■fltittcmirf/) JfyftZ 'D'

IN ADOVC tr*AC6 OeiCftl&fc PNOPOIEB hhOONAMl 1f f»HQFQ«Al |« TO PiIMN on PlUt bach, llvt DATA ON »N'atNT MOOuCTIVI I ON C ANfi Nlw »S00UC«
Tlvf iem. 4IV( ILOwOUT MlVlNTI* MOiHAM, ir ANI, f
I h*r»hy certify lhat (ho Informmtnn ttbovo Is tru* snH compUlo Id tho bral nf mv *r>d

N. M. Reg. Eng. //4361, Box 1507, Durango, Colo. 81301 
- -Consuit-ant---------------------------------------------------- May—]-Lr- 1982-----ShnrJ J A /

(TKt* sfntct ft*f Stuff U*

APOROVI3 BY

MAY 12 1982

CONDITION* or APPROVAL, IV ANTI f~ / (■ , i,: , L .1'
c ttt>:1 CiiTCui

TITLE

SUPERVISOR DISTRICT $ 3 .

DATE



ENERGY ifio f/iirjEr.Ais department

• • . 1* •IMIMI

OllT AlOUT (Oh

Santa re

nut

u.J.C.i.

L AhO omet

0*1«ATOR

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P. O. no X 20 8 8

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

Torn £ - 10 3
Revt/cd 10-1-70

la. Indicai* Type of L^ii* 1

Slate □ r e« □
1. Stole OH & Gas Leose No.

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS
(00 WOT UtC THI» f 0» TO OHIu. o* TO DUTIn Of TluC t*c» TO* OlrTf*(NT n C 9 (* VOIK ,

w9l *'* * »*L 1C a f j On fO» TI*U|T  • • |f Ohm C*tOt| f O* SuCn PN0»0»AL3.) &

1.
OIL

*1(11 □ CAB

WUL
0

7, Unit Agreement Nerve

2. Name of Operator

C & E Operators, Inc,

. Farm or Lease Name

Fee
3. Address of Operator

Suite 1100, Two Energy Square, Dallas, Texas 75206
9. Well No.

7-A
4. Location of Well

1770 North 1180
OwIT ICTTCM . . rt c r rn om t«c . . L ImC AMO . rcc r r* om

1 °Azf i?c”f>?&l!u¥ew<ydn i f f s 

anco-Mesaverde

West
L INC . S CC TIOM , TOWNSHIP .

30N 11W

11. EJevatlon (Show whether DF, RT, CR, etc*)

5701 GR
t 2. County

San Juan

16. Check Appropriate Box To Indicate .Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:

etnroBhJ acuioial won*

TCmPOAAAILY ABANDON 

NULL oa ALTCN CASImC

□□□
PLUG AND ABANDON

-Mul±-i pie-.-Complete

□
□
E

N C M C O IA L won k 

COMM[NC( DNILLlNC ONNS. 

CASING TCST AND ((MINT JQB 

OT Ht« ________________________________

□ ALTCN INC CASING 

PLUG AND a»anDO*n4CmT

□□
□

17. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed 
work) SEE RULE 1103.

It is intended to multiple complete this well in the Mesaverde and Pictured Cliffs 

zones.

18. I hereby certify that (he Information above i» (rue and complete to (he beet of my Wnowledfe *nd belief.

Agent July 19, 1982

Original Signed by FRANK T. CHAVEZ SUPERVISOR DISTRICT '# 3 JUL I'JOC

4



i*'LAiuU form C- 102 

Revised 10-1-7ENERGY ano MINERALS (DEPARTMENT SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 8750 1

Ail dliUnrn mull h« 1 rom the outer hoividerlr* ef-lhe Section.

Operator

C & E Operators, Inc.
L«ase Well No.’

Fee 7—A
Unll Letter Section

E 7
Township Range County

30N 11W San Juan
Actuol Foologe Location ol Well:

1770 „.,,ronthe North 1)nemd 1180 (fcl lnMB lho West llne
Cround'Level Dev. Producing Formation

5701 Pictured Cliffs
Po0' .. n • j_ _i m • rr D«-dicoi,d fiC'Caqv;

Aztec-Pictured Cliffs 'f64-44

1. Outline the acrcoge dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachurc marks on the plat below.

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to workinp 

interest and royalty).

different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli- 

unitization, force-pooling, etc?

□ Yes [ 1 No If answer is “yes” type of consolidation______________________________________________________________

If answer is “no” list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 

this form if necessary.)_______________________:_________________________________________________________ _________________ _

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests hove been consolidated (by communitizntion, unitization, 

forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Division

CERTIFICATION

/ hereby certify thot the information con­

tained herein it true and complete to the 

best of my knowledge and belief.

Name ,

Position i

Agent ___________
Company

C & E Operators, Inc.
Date

July 19. 1982

/ hereby certify thot the weft location 

shown on this plot wot plotted from fietd 

notes of actual surveys mode by me or 

under my supervision, and that the some 

It true ond correct to the best of my 

knowledge ond belief.

Date Surveyed

Registered Professional Engineer 

and/or Land Surveyor

Cert!flcau* No.

3. If more than one lease of 

dated by communitization.



DATA SHEET

ORIGINAL WELL:

Operator:
Lease :
Location:
Spud:
Completed: 
Stimulation: 
Mechanical problems: 
Retreatment:

C & E Operators, Inc.
McGrath //1
1760' FNL 1 706' FWL Section 7, T30N, R11W
7/22/54
8/25/54
Shot w/230 quarts of solidified nitroglycerin 
None
Sand/Oil fractured w/7986 gallons of diesel oil 
and 7500 pounds of sand with 2520 gallon flush.

Current production rate: 1192 MCF during 1981.

REASON that the existing well cannot effectively and efficiently drain the 
drill tract is because of the narrow radius of effective stimulation by 
the shot and low-volume fracture treatments. A high-volume fracture 
treatment is not feasible at this time due to the possibility of casing 
rupture.

INFILL WELL:

Operator: 
Lease: 
Location: 
Spud:
Completed : 
Stimulation

C & E Operators, Inc.
Fee #7-A
1 770' FNL 1180' FWL Section 7, T30N, R11W
6/25/82
8/4/82
Sand/Foam fractured with 65,000 pounds of sand 
and 70 quality foam.

VOLUME of expected additional recovery: 35MMCF.

BASED on Boyle's Law, if the initial shut-in pressure of 649 psi 
represented 100?^ of the recoverable reserves, and if the shut-in 
pressure of 151 psi measured 8/12/82 represented the remaining 
recoverable reserves, and considering the production of 142,558 MCF 
having been produced through 5/31/82; then, the remaining recover­
able reserves were 22 MMCF at an abandonment pressure of 50 psi. The 
shut-in pressure of 310 psi measured 8/4/82 on the infill well 
indicates recoverable reserves of 57 MMCF at an abandonment pressure 
of 50 psi. Therefore, the additional recoverable reserves will be 
35 MMCF.



PICTURED CLIFFS STRUCTURF. MAP

-jjj. PLUGGED WELL-$• GAS WELL INFILL WELL



C & E Operators, Inc. 
Fee //7-A 
E-7-30N-11W

R 12 W R 11 W

T
30

N
C & E Opes 

0

■ee 12—A

Ely aso

Yager

C & E Ope ? 
r McGrath 
Fee 1
0 O1

C & E Opejl 
ree r^0-1 " 
12-A®
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jmi/irfi
mmi

,liaiaiiimiiim
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O -]

Utton
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Jones 
1 O □ 7 

7 Fee

Manana Ga

O 1

Charlie

FI Paso 
Oc

Bruington

Btorey B

j 1111 ii i >> ii 11 iifj

:[ C & E Ope|

|Fee 50 
O

Abrams 2 
^5

C & E Ope
’ee -H 

O

Bird 1
m

C & E Ope 
1 O Olive

□
Aztec 8

C & E Ope

O □
1 5-A

Abrams 
Eee

>~r\

J
■ ■■■■■■■■■■■■bK'

C &:E Ope 
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Fee 8'
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O 1

Florance

T
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N

O PICTURED CLIFFS WELL

□ MESAVERDE WELL

□--- PICTURED CLIFFS / MESAVERDE WELL 

----- PICTURED CLIFFS DRILL TRACT

■■■ii MESAVERDE DRILL TRACT



A. R. “A/” Kendrick
P. O. BOX 516 • AZTEC. NEW MEXICO 87410 • (505) 334-2555

August 16, 1982

Mr. Joe D. Ramey
Oil Conservation Division
P.O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87301

RE: Application for well to be Classified as an Infill Well

Dear Mr. Ramey:

We respectfully request that the C & E Operators, Inc. Fee //7-A well located 
1770' FNL 1180' FWL of Section 7, T30N, R11W be approved as a necessary 
infill well in the Aztec-Pictured Cliffs Pool to effectively and efficiently 
drain the spacing unit shared with the McGrath #1 well.

The'standard spacing unit in the Aztec-Pictured Cliffs Pool is 1 60 acres.

Enclosed for your consideration are copies of the Permit to Drill, Acreage 
Dedication Plat, Data Sheet, and Structure Map.

A copy of this application is being sent by certified mail to the operator 
of each developed offset spacing unit at the time of this mailing.

\

If further information is desired, please contact us.

Yours very truly,

A. R. Kendrick

Enclosures

xc: Offset operators



no. or c o*i( i a i c t ivto

distribution

SANTA F E

FILE

u.s.c.s.
LAND Of F ICE

operator

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION Fbrm C • l 01 

Revised 1-1-65

3D-O^S-^S3S^

SA. Indlcole Type of Lease

.TAT. Q r.i (3
5. Slate Oil 6. Cue Leaee No.

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK sVoSSNNxsw

)*. Type of Work

■ DRILL Q DEEPEN □ PLUG BACK 1 1

b. Type of Well ------ '

°‘k ) 1 0A* fTl BiNCLl m MULTIPLE 1 1

1 1 WILL L£J O.'HCN Z On t J ZONC L|

7. Unit Agreement Name

8. Farm or Loose Name

Fee
2. Name of Operator

C. & E. Operators, Inc.

9. Well No.

7 - A
3. Adurosa of Operator

Suite 1100, Two Energy Square, Dallas, Texas 75206
10. Klold and Pool, or Wildcat

Blanco /Y\ \)

.. Location oi v>oii E 1770 North
UNIT LCTTCA ** LOCATCB J.//W rE(T MflM Tut llWXt.ll i |„c

ANO 1180 rriT MOM TMf West LlNt or NfC. 7 iwr. 30N net. 1 1W IWPu

1. 1 lnVUUur..’lf>/;<>U' whether T>Ft Fi l', ?tc,j

5701' Ungraded Ground
;!J A. A :W)tun Mon.i

Blanket
2JH. J>nJJJn.; Conuuctor

IVA. 1 oritMttioti

Mesaverde

20,'ItoMry or C.T.

Rotary

.

22. Arp'ox. -Onle Work will mart •

On approval
23.

PROPOSER CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM

SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP

13-3/4 9-5/8 36 J 250 250 sx 2% CaCl Surface
8-3/4 7 23 K 4850 *300 sx. 1st .St E. 3000'

*Stage cc illar below Piet ured Cliffs 350 sx. 2nd. 5 tg. Surface

Propose to set 9-5/8" casing with spud mud. Cement back to surface and WOC 16 hrs. 
Install BOP's and bleed-off manifold and pressure test to 600 psi. for 30 min.
Drill 8-3/4" hole with light gel-chemical mud to TD. Run IES & GRD/N logs. Run 7" 
casing and cement in two stages. . Perforate and stimulate the indicated productive 
intervals of the Mesaverde. Run 2-3/8" or 1-1/2" tubing to complete. Clean up and 
t e s t we11.

Note: application, to drill a hole for cathodic protection
an<?3je&^4^frscK for Hlomitlers. If they are prevalent, to drive and set 13-3/8" 
conductor through .boulqlaiU and leave in place. Surface hole would then be reduced
co nrxZs*

"i . DULLING COMMENCED/r\ l i'-”

/&Fj

0»lC0^--fe

EXPIRES
/QiFi% 'D~

IN AOOVfL ir*ACS DCIC«I6K PNONOKO hNOdNAMl If fMOfpAAU |« TO 0 r t f • N on fiuo BACA, live DATA ON ANCBLNT AAOnuCTWI lONl ANO rftO’OBCO «C*» #A00uC« 
Tlvf Olvt BLOWOUT MtVlUTtN MQ6«4M, H ANT. l
1 hereby certify ihai Iho Irtformellon Above l« true and oomplH* U »hv beat 0/ mv -r\J belief,

7 ^ $4361, Box 1507, Durango, Colo. 81301

(Tht* a/ni*# fttr Nlnlf {Jr

Y'^'-Consui-tant--- Ihllr .May 11,1982-

np.novtJ iY,
SUPERVISOR DIsfRICT

# 3 •
may 121982

TITLE

conditioni or approval, ir anyi “.S C ^ 1 ^ c-i



Energy mo r/.irirTALS department

OUT M 10 u T ION

SANTA rt

PILC

U.I.G.l.

LAnO OPPICt

Opia AtOR

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P. O. UOX 2088

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO B750I

fora L-103 
Retljcd 10-1-73

Jo. Indtcai* Type of L«y6ie 1

Stai. Q r.. f71 |

S. Stole Oil & Goa Leo»e No.

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS
too mot un tmi» ro»o roe p«opoiti,i to OMiii o« vo oup(m oe piuC a*t* to * oi'rcocmt aoipvoik. 

u»( “*pputMio«« r o* p(*mit  • ■ |f op m c *i oi i rom such pnopojaei.i

S3

□
2. Nome of Operator

OIL

WILL
6 A I 

WILL
0

7. Unit Agreement Her.*

C & E Operators, Inc.

, Farm or Lease Name

Fee
3. Address of Operator

Suite 1100, Two Energy Square, Dallas, Texas 75206
9. Well No.

7-A

4. Location ol Well

1770 North 1180
UNIT iCTTCft . rx t T rm out tmc riiT rmom

1 °‘Az1t1ec^^ f i f f s
iCO-Mesaverde

West
liwC, see TIOm . TOWNSHIP.

30N 11W

IS. devotion (Show whether DF, RT, CR, etc,)

5701 GR
12. County

San Juan
16.

Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Mature of Notice, Report or Other Data

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:

PtNPOPU P(M(0|AL r* DA * 

Hmpo»»*|LT A | a m 0 Om 

PULL OP aLTI* CasIpiC

□□□
PLUC AMO ABANDON

CMAMCC PUNS

Mul tipl-e-Complete..

□
□
E

RCMlOIAL WOPS 

(OMUtNCC OAILLINC OPNS.

C A 9 I M C TCJT AMO CluCNT JQB 

OTMCP________________________________

□ ALTCHIwC CASING 

PLUC AMO ABaMO Om m CMT

□□
□

17. Describe Proposed or Completed Operation* (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed 
work) 5 EE RULE 1103.

It is intended to multiple complete this well in the Mesaverde and Pictured Cliffs 

zones.

IQ. I hereby certify that the Information above la true and complete to the beat of my Vnowledge arid belief.



viL/MW form C-102 
Re»1s ed 10-1-7ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 8750 1

All dl»f*nci» h* from the outer houndrrln of the Section.

Operator Lvose Well No.

C & E Operators, Inc. E ee 7—A
Unit Letter Section Townfrhlp Range County

E 7 30N 11W San Juan
Actuol Footage Location ol Well:

1770 feel from the North
line md

1180
feet from the

West
line

Ground Lfvel Elev. Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acreage;

•T64 ’445701 Pictured Cliffs Aztec-Pictured Cliffs
Acre

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well-by colored pencil or hachurc marls, on the plat below.

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to worlinf 

interest and royalty).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli­

dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc?

1 | Yes I I No If answer is "yes” type of consolidation_______________________________________________________________

If answer is "no” list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 

this form if necessary.)-------------------------------------- :________________________________________________ ______________________

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 

forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Division

I
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/ hereby certify that the information con- 

toined herein Istrue ond complete to the 

best of my knowledge ond belief.

Name ■:

Position H

Agpni- 
Company

C & E Operators. Inc.
Dale

July 19. 1982

/ hereby certify thot the well location 

shown on this plot wos plotted from fietd 

notes of eicfvof surveys mode by me or 

under my supervision, end thot the tome 

Is true ond correct to the best of my 

knowledge ond belief.

Dale Surveyed

Registered Professional Engineer 

and/or Land Surveyor

Certificate No.



DATA SHEET

ORIGINAL WELL:

Operator:
Lease :
Location:
Spud:
Completed : 
Stimulation: 
Mechanical problems: 
Retreatment:

C & E Operators, Inc.
McGrath //1
1760' FNL 1 786' EWL Section 7, T30N, R11W
7/22/54
8/25/54
Shot w/230 quarts of solidified nitroglycerin 
None
Sand/Oil fractured w/7986 gallons of diesel oil 
and 7500 pounds of sand with 2520 gallon flush.

Current production rate: 1192 MCF during 1981.

REASON that the existing well cannot effectively and efficiently drain the 
drill tract is because of the narrow radius of effective stimulation by 
the shot and low-volume fracture treatments. A high-volume fracture 
treatment is not feasible at this time due to the possibility of casing 
rupture.

INFILL WELL:

Operator: 
Lease : 
Location: 
Spud:
Completed: 
Stimulation

C & E Operators, Inc.
Fee #7-A
1 770' FNL 1180' FWL Section: 7, T30N, R11W
6/25/82
8/4/82
Sand/Foam fractured with 65,000 pounds of sand 
and 70 quality foam.

VOLUME of expected additional recovery: 35MMCF.

BASED on Boyle's Law, if the initial shut-in pressure of 649 psi 
represented 100?^ of the recoverable reserves, and if the shut-in 
pressure of 151 psi measured 8/12/82 represented the remaining 
recoverable reserves, and considering the production of 142,558 MCF 
having been produced through 5/31/82; then, the remaining recover­
able reserves were 22 MMCF at an abandonment pressure of 50 psi. The 
shut-in pressure of 310 psi measured 8/4/82 on the infill well 
indicates recoverable reserves of 57 MMCF at an abandonment pressure 
of 50 psi. Therefore, the additional recoverable reserves will be 
35 MMCF.



■PICTURED CUFFS STRUCTURF MAP

# GAS WELL INFILL WELL PLUGGED WEL.I



C & E Operators, Inc. 
Fee //7-A 
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O PICTURED CLIFFS WELL

□ MESAVERDE WELL

□---PICTURED CLIFFS / MESAVERDE WELL 

----- PICTURED CLIFFS DRILL TRACT

■imi MESAVERDE DRILL TRACT


